### No. 14509

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and IRAN

## Letter Agreement relating to furnishing Federal Catalog data and services to Iran. Signed at Washington on 5 December 1974 and at Tehran on 25 January 1975

Authentic text: English. Registered by the United States of America on 31 December 1975.

## ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE et IRAN

## Accord par lettre relatif à la fourniture de renseignements du Catalogue fédéral et de services à l'Iran. Signé à Washington le 5 décembre 1974 et à Téhéran le 25 janvier 1975

Texte authentique : anglais. Enregistré par les États-Unis d'Amérique le 31 décembre 1975.

#### LETTER AGREEMENT ' BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND IRAN RELATING TO FURNISHING FEDERAL CATALOG DATA AND SERVICES TO IRAN

#### ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20301 SS INSTALLATIONS AND LOGISTICS

5 Dec. 1974

*Re:* Furnishing of Federal Catalog Data and Cataloging Services to the Government of Iran by the Government of the United States

Dear General Toufanian:

In accordance with Section 21 of the Foreign Military Sales Act, the Defense Logistics Services Center has been authorized to furnish to the Government of Iran, the Federal Catalog Data and cataloging services specified in Chapter 8 (M-1-8), Federal Manual for Supply Cataloging, dated February 1973, incorporated herein, and by this reference made a part hereof, and any subsequent revision, change, and/or addition thereto, subject to availability, subject to future operational requirements of the Defense Logistics Services Center, and subject to the conditions set forth below:

a. The Government of the United States reserves the right of cancelling all or any part of this offer or transaction hereunder, at any time prior to delivery, whenever such action is deemed necessary in the interest of the United States.

b. The Government of Iran agrees that it will obtain the consent of the Government of the United States prior to the disposition of, or transfer of possession of the materials and information furnished under this agreement. The Government of Iran agrees that it will nct permit access to the information furnished except to its own authorized personnel. To the extent that information furnished under this agreement may be classified by the Government of the United States for security purposes, the Government of Iran agrees to maintain a similar classification and to employ and maintain all measures necessary to preserve such security, equivalent to those employed by the Government of the United States, throughout a period coequal with that during which the Government of the United States may maintain security measures. It is understood and agreed that the disclosure of patented and unpatented information under this agreement does not convey any private rights which may exist in such information and that such rights will be respected.

c. Requests for Federal Catalog Data and cataloging services shall be prepared and forwarded to the Defense Logistics Services Center in accordance with the procedures contained in Chapter 8 (M-1-8), Federal Manual for Supply Cataloging, dated February 1973, incorporated herein and by this reference made a part hereof, and any revision, change, and/or addition thereto, and/or in accordance with any special instructions furnished to the Government of Iran for this purpose by the Defense Logistics Services Center.

d. The prices set forth in Chapter 8 (M-1-8), Federal Manual for Supply Cataloging, dated February 1973, incorporated herein and by this reference made a part hereof, and any revision, change, and/or addition thereto will be charged to the Government of Iran for the furnishing of the Federal Catalog Data and cataloging services authorized under this

402

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Came into force on 25 January 1975 by signature.

agreement. The prices quoted for the services and data to be provided by the Defense Logistics Services Center are based on the average machine and personnel costs required to provide the data and/or services and are subject to change as conditions change. The Government of the United States agrees to give the Government of Iran a 60-day notice prior to effecting a price change in the costs charged by the Defense Logistics Services Center.

e. Reimbursement in United States currency for Federal Catalog Data and/or cataloging services furnished under this agreement will be made directly to the Government of the United States. Billings will be made to the Imperial Iranian Armed Forces Helicopter Logistics Department, Mehrabad Road, Tehran, Iran, on a quarterly basis and will be due and payable upon receipt.

If this offer is acceptable to the Government of Iran, it is requested that I be so informed by the return of two copies of this letter bearing the signature of an authorized representative of the Government of Iran, in the space below.

Sincerely,

[Signed] PAUL H. RILEY Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense (Supply, Maintenance and Services)

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the Government of Iran, accepts on behalf of the said Government the terms and conditions set forth above. [Signed] H. TOUFANIAN<sup>1</sup> General Vice-Minister of War

General H. Toufanian Vice-Minister of War Government of Iran Imperial Iranian Armed Forces Helicopter Logistics Department Tehran, Iran

 Signature affixed at Tehran 25 January 1975 (information supplied by the Government of the United States of America).

ും പടെ പുന്നും കൂട്ടെ പുനൽത്തെന്നും പ്രംഗം പത്തെന്നും കോണ്ട് പോല് പുറംപ്പുറേത്തെന്നും പ്രംഗ്ത്തം പ്രംഗം ഇന്റെ പ